Public Document Pack

Community
Commlttee (‘lTY COUNCIL

Outer East Community Committee

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting to be held in Christ Church Halton, Chapel
Street, Leeds, LS15 7TRW
Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018 at 4.00 pm

Councillors:

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington;

S Field - Garforth and Swillington;

S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington;

M Harland - Kippax and Methley;

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley;

K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley;

D Coupar -  Temple Newsam;

H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

M Lyons -  Temple Newsam;




Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth 0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:

Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the
minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 19 JUNE 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 19 June 2018

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
BRIEFING NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS -
SEPTEMBER 2018

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Officer, Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social
Care.




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 11 -
DELEGATED BUDGETS REPORT 20
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Area Leader
10 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 21 -
UPDATE REPORT 32
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Area Leader
11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 4.00 p.m.
MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 33 -
34

Christ Church, Halton

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field,
P Grahame, H Hayden, J Lennox, J Lewis,
S McCormack and K Wakefield

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Gruen and
M Lyons.

Minutes - 20 March 2018

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be
confirmed as a correct record and recommendations made at that meeting be
ratified.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of
the Area Committee. On this occasion there were no members of the public
in attendance who wished to make any representations.

Members heard from John Robinson and Ashlie Rossington-Harris of John
Smeaton Leisure Centre who were in attendance to inform the Community
Committee of their plans to increase their presence in the Outer East Area. It
was reported that there was a wide range of sport and physical activities on
offer for all age groups and it was aimed to highlight the opportunities for
participation to the local community.

In response to Members comments and questions the role of GP’s and
referrals was discussed. Members were informed that there had been some
work through the Healthwatch programme and GP’s for referrals to exercise.
There were various classes on offer which included cardio work and targeting
those with arthritis and type 2 diabetes. The need for social prescribing and
the benefits for exercise on mental health was also discussed.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Page 1



It was proposed to arrange a visit to the centre for Members of the

Committee.

Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019

The report of the City Solicitor outlined the Community Committee’s role
regarding appointments to Outside Bodies; Area Lead Members; Children’s
Service Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate Parenting Board. The
Community Committee was invited to make appointments to these posts. It
also invited the Committee to note the appointment of Councillor Mary
Harland as Chair to the Community Committee following the recent Annual
Council meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That in respect of the Community Committee’s Outside Body Schedule
that the following appointments be made for the 2018/19 Municipal

Year
[ ]

Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme — Councillor P
Grahame

HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe project for Elders) —
Councillors H Hayden and M Lyons

Neighbourhood Elders Team — Councillor M Harland

Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme — Councillor P Gruen
Swillington Educational Charity — Councillor S Field

(2) That in respect of the Community Lead Member roles the following
appointments be made for the 2018/19 Municipal Year:

Environment & Community Safety — Councillor M Harland
Children’s Services — Councillor H Hayden

Employment, Skills & Welfare — Councillor P Grahame
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care — Councillor K
Wakefield

(3) That in respect of the Cluster Partnerships, the following appointments
be made for the 2018/19 Municipal Year

Councillor S McCormack — Garforth

Councillor J Lewis — Brigshaw Co-operative Trust

Councillor M Lyons — Temple Newsam Learning Partnership
(Full Trustee)

Councillor H Hayden — Temple Newsam Learning Partnership
(Associate Trustee)

Councillor P Grahame — Seacroft Manston

(4) That Councillor H Hayden be the Community Committee’s
representative on the Corporate Parenting Board.

(5) That the appointment of Councillor M Harland as Chair of the Outer
East Community Committee be noted.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Page 2



Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management sought two Councillor
Nominations from the Outer East Community Committee to the Outer South
East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).

Nominations were sought for one Member from each Ward.
RESOLVED -

That the following Members be appointed to the Outer South East Housing
Advisory Panel for the 2018/19 Municipal Year:

e Cross Gates and Whinmoor — Councillor P Grahame

e Garforth and Swillington — Councillor M Dobson

e Kippax and Methley — Councillor M Harland

e Temple Newsam — Councillor M Lyons

Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the
following:

An update on the Outer East Budget position

A review of the minimum conditions for delegated decisions.

An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position

An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects approved by DDN since

the last meeting

Wellbeing revenue proposals for consideration and approval

e An update on Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects and budget position

e An update on Youth Activity Fund projects approved by DDN since the
last meeting

e Youth Activity Fund proposals for consideration and approval.

e An update on the Wellbeing Capital projects and budget position

¢ An update on the Wellbeing capital projects approved by DDN since
the last meeting

e Wellbeing capital proposals for consideration and approval

e An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood
Fund

e CIL proposals for consideration and approval.

e An update on the Small Grants Budget

¢ An update on the details of the Community Skips Budget

James Nundy, Senior Localities Officer presented the report.
Issues discussed included the following:

e Minimum conditions required for delegated decisions to be made.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Page 3



e Members were informed that the Revenue budget for 2018/19 was
£114,570. With underspends from 2017/18 this left a total of £128,224.

e Funding applications for Social Isolation Worker and Lunch Club Co-
ordinator for Garforth Neighbourhood Elders Team. It was queried
whether there were other funding streams that could be used for these
posts and feedback was requested on the outcome of the funding
previously granted. It was proposed to invite a representative of
Garforth NET to a future meeting of the Community Committee.

e There had been an increase in the cost of skip hire. Skips were
available on a first come first served basis.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as set out in the
report be agreed.
(2) That the details of the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position
be noted.
(3) That the Wellbeing revenue projects approved by DDN since the last
meeting be noted.
(4) That the following Wellbeing revenue proposals be approved:
o Small grants 2018/19 - £5,000
Community Committee Public Engagement 2018/19 - £2,000
Tasking Team Initiatives 2018/19 - £5,000
Skips for Community Clean-Ups 2018/19 - £3,000
CCTV Monitoring Costs 2018/19 - £12,000
Christmas in Outer East Leeds - £34,117.19
Social Isolation Worker - £11,250
Luncheon Club Coordinator - £11.250
Allerton Bywater Village Tidy Project - £1,000
o Halton Moor KICKS extension - £16,000
(5) That the details of the Youth Activity Fund (YAF) projects and budget
position be noted.
(6) That the Youth Activity Fund projects approved by DDN since the last
meeting be noted.
(7) That the following Youth Activity Fund proposals be approved:
o Youth Service activities for Outer East Leeds 2018/19 -
£28,969.60
Garforth MiniBreeze - £2,750
Rhinos Roar Summer Camps - £10,000
Urban Arts Workshops - £3,045
Breeze bonanza funday at John Smeaton Leisure Centre -
£3,618.73
o Next Generation 2018 - £2,211
(8) That details of the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position be
noted.
(9) That the Wellbeing capital projects approved by DDN since the last
meeting be noted.
(10) That the following Wellbeing Capital Project be approved:
o Litter bins and grit bins in Cross Gates & Whinmoor;
Kippax & Methley and Temple Newsam Wards - £4,203

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

O O O O O O O O

O O O O

Page 4



(11) That the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood
Fund update be noted.
(12) That the following CIL Neighbourhood Fund proposal be
approved:
o Grit bins and litter bins for Garforth - £1,155.57
(13) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(14) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.

8 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT

The report if the South East Area Leader provided Members with an update
on work based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are
not covered elsewhere on the agenda. It also provided opportunities for
further questions or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

The report provided updates on the following areas:

Children and Families

Employment, Skills and Welfare including Thorpe Park update.
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care

Environment and Community Safety

Housing

South East Debt Forum

Anti-Social Behaviour Team

Youth Service

Community Engagement — Outer East Community Committee social
media coverage remained the most popular across the city.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
9 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 2 October 2018 at 4.00 p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Communit gt
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: Shona McFarlane, Chief Officer Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social Care

Report to: Outer East Community Committee; Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth &
Swillington, Kippax & Methley and Temple Newsam

Report author: James Turner, Project Leader, Service Transformation
Date: Tuesday 2nd October 2018 To note

Outer East Community Committee Briefing
Neighbourhood Teams — September 2018

1. Purpose of report

1.1. This report updates on the progress with Strengths Based Social Care across the city
and draws attention to local features of this new approach to service delivery.

2. Strengths Based Social Care (SBSC) Model — An Overview

2.1.The new strengths-based model establishes a way of delivering adult social work
practice that is:

Values driven

Community focused in achieving outcomes

Empowering of staff

A partnership with local people

Builds on the asset based approach already in place in Leeds

2.2.The new model moves away from the focus on eligibility and assessment towards a
strengths-based and
[...]
ommunity
venue also helps in planning signposting and linking customers in to local
activities.

Page 9



3.2.3.11. Champions from the team have linked in with relevant groups such as
the Extra Care group and integrated monthly meetings, to help find creative
solutions for individual cases.

3.2.3.12. Peer Review has been set up to help spread knowledge within the team,

with social workers being given an opportunity to comment and make
suggestions for cases.

4. Conclusion & next steps

4.1.1. Strengths-based Social Care places the customer at the heart of conversations
which now involve our community partners.

4.1.2. A quality performance framework is in place to ensure consistency across the
city and to monitor the impact from a customer, quality and financial perspective.

4.1.3. The approach is currently being evaluated with the assistance of nationally
renowned academic John Bolton and initial findings are due later in the year.

4.1.4. As new ways of working embed the approach is being explored with providers
and partners across the city.

5. Recommendations

5.1. That Elected Members note the above update.

5.2. That Elected Members note the desire to return to the Community Committee Chairs
Forum with a summary of this round of updates.

5.3. That Elected Members consider how we further build relationships between Adults
and Health and local communities and benefit from Members’ expert local knowledge.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 9

Communit ot
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth &
Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: James Nundy (Senior Localities Officer, tel: 07746 216 479)

Date: Tuesday 2 October 2018 For Decision

Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets
Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:
a) An update on the outer east budget position
b) An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position (Table 1)
c) An update on Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position (Table 2)
d) An update on the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position (Table 3)
e) An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund
(paragraphs 27-31)
f) Consider that any CIL contributions received are earmarked for spending within the

ward / area where they were generated (paragraph 29)
g) An update on the Small Grants Budget position (paragraph 34)

h) An update the Community Skips Budget position (paragraph 35)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget (revenue and
capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of
these budgets is to support social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area
and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding
to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Delegated budgets cannot be approved retrospectively. An application form must be
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities are completed
or items / services are purchased.

4. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of

Page 11



completed application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee.
Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice following
consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee cycle.

. Members are reminded that the Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the
social, economic and environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by
funding projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. A group applying
to the Wellbeing fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing
appropriate management arrangements and finance controls are in place
[...]
18/19 is £114,570.

10. Further to the data in the last Delegated Budgets report, subsequent finance updates

have revealed there is an additional £34,196.87 available for projects in the 2018/19
financial year.

Page 12



11.Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of £91,618 which includes underspends from
projects completed in 2017/18 plus £42,767.34 allocated to projects which are not yet
completed, which means there was £48,850.47 unallocated from the 2017/18 budget.
The total amount of revenue funding available to the Community Committee for
2018/19 is therefore £162,420.87. Further information of the projects approved or
ring-fenced is available on request.

12.Table 1 shows a projection for current grant applications up to and including 23
August 2018 for consideration by the Community Committee.

13.1t is possible that some of the projects in Table 1 may not use their allocated spend.
This could be for several reasons including the projects no longer going ahead, the
projects not taking place within the dates specified in the funding agreement or failure
to submit monitoring and evaluation reports. Due to this, the final revenue balance
may be greater than the amount specified.

14.The Community Committee is asked to note that a total of £120,960 has been

allocated from the Wellbeing revenue budget so far this financial year, with
£41,460.87 still available.

Page 13



Table 1: Wellbeing Budget Delegation 2018/19 (revenue)

REVENUE WELL BEING BUDGET £
Budget 2018/19 114,570
Add: Balance brought forward from 2017/18 90,618.21
Less: projects brought forward from 2017/18 42,767.34
TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR 2018/19 162,420.87
Area wide ring-fenced projects
Small Grants 5,000
Community Committee public engagement 2,000
Tasking Team initiatives 5,000
Skips for community clean-ups 3,000
Total area wide ring-fenced projects 15,000
Remaining balance split equally across the wards | 147,420.87 | 36,855.22 | 36,855.22 | 36,855.22 | 36,855.21
Ward Split
Cross Garforth & Kippa
[...]
process for the
allocation of CIL in Leeds. Planning applications approved prior to 6 April 2015 did not
qualify for a CIL contribution.

28.For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% is
needed for administration and 15-25% goes to be spent locally. The money will be
vested with the local Town or Parish Council if applicable or with the local Community
Committee, and spend is decided upon by that body. This local money is known as the
‘Neighbourhood Fund’ and should be spent on similar projects to the Wellbeing Fund.

29.In Outer East this means that the money for Swillington & Great/Little Preston, and
villages in the Kippax & Methley ward go to and will be administered by the respective
parish councils, whereas monies for Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward, Garforth town and
the Temple Newsam ward will be administered by Communities Team - South East on
behalf of the Outer East Community Committee.
¢ |tis recommended that the neighbourhood / ward which generates the CIL should
benefit from the money.

30.CIL money is to be considered the same way as Well-being capital funds and should
be spent on improvements to local infrastructure. Suggestions for projects are
welcomed.

31.The Community Committee is asked to note that as of Dec 2017 there is £23,174.56
payable to the Outer East Community Committee, with £15,400.64 currently available
to spend. Current / future budgets are broken down as follows:
e Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward has £11,181.91
e Garforth has £4,017.73
e Temple Newsam ward will have £7,974.92 when the Cartmell Drive development
money is paid

Page 17



Table 4: CIL Delegation 2018-21

Ward split
Cross .
Gates & Garforth Ii\lﬂpeia;\)l(e& NL?NTS:
Whinmoor y
Allocation (£) 11,181.91 4,017.73 0| 7,974.92
Approved projects:
Grit bins and litter bins for Garforth 1,155.57
Flrthflelds Community Centre exterior 1,422.50
improvements, Garforth
Total approved projects by ward 0 2,578.07 0
Remaining balance by ward 11,181.91 1,4
[...]
e Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund (paragraphs

27-31)

f) Approve that that the neighbourhood / ward which generates CIL should benefit

from the money

g) Note the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 34)
h) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 35)

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader
Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor,

Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: James Nundy (Senior Localities Officer, tel: 07746 216 479)

Date:

Tuesday 2 October 2018 For information

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE — UPDATE REPORT

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

Purpose of report

To bring to Members’ attention an update report on work based on priorities
identified by the Community Committee that are not covered elsewhere on this
agenda. It also provides opportunities for further questions or to request a more
detailed report on a particular issue.

Main issues — update by themes

Update on Children and Families — ClIr Helen Hayden

The dates for the 2018/19 cycle of the sub-group meetings have been set as:
e 19 Sept 2018, 1 - 2pm at Swarcliffe Community Centre

e 28 Nov 2018, 4 - 5pm (with young people) at Swarcliffe Community Centre
e 20 Feb 2019,1 - 2pm with venue TBC

Councillor Field has swapped with Clir McCormack as the Garforth & Swillington
ward member representative on the Children & Families sub group.

Update on Employment, Skills and Welfare — Clir Pauleen Grahame
Update on Thorpe Park

Due to open in October 2018, The Springs is a new retail and leisure destination
at Thorpe Park, Leeds.

Developed by Scarborough International Properties Limited and Legal &
General, The Springs includes a range of high street brands. The following
businesses have confirmed they are opening at The Springs:-

e Boots
e H&M
¢ River Island
e Outfit

Page 21



3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2


[...]
r East
Community Committee shared

The Leeds City Council Cuter
East Community Committee

g

&

l

1]

1]

]

l

1]

]

i

l

Type | Targeting

@

@

Page 32

Reach

415

123K

340

567

692

565

759

738

585

GE9

78K

395

603

137

658

551

281

581

409

i

Engagement

42 I
13 |

[y x]

166 |
32 I

=

G07¥ [ |
137 |

=

100 |

19 |
16 |




ce abed

Christ Church, Halton

ol




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 June 2018
	8 Outer East Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - September 2018
	9 Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report
	10 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT
	Social media update - Appendix 1.pub (Read-Only)

	 Map of Todays Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
M Lyons, S McCormack and K Wakefield 

 
 
 

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

11 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Lewis. 
 

12 Minutes - 19 June 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

13 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  On this occasion none of the members of the public 
present wished to speak. 
 

14 Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with the following: 
 

 An update on the Outer East budget position 

 An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position 

 An update on Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position 

 An update on the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position 

 An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood 
Fund 

 Consider that any CIL contributions received are earmarked for 
spending within the ward/area where they were generated. 

 An update on the Small Grants Budget position 

 An update on the Community Skips Budget position 
 
James Nundy, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 

 

Issues discussed included the following: 
 

 Following the last update, there was an additional £34,196.87 available 
for 2018/19.  This would be divided equally between all wards. 

 There were no applications for consideration. 

 Remaining balances in the various budgets.   

 There had not been any Community Infrastructure (CIL) allocations. 

 Youth Activities Fund – latest round for bids was still open. 

 Thanks were expressed for activities provided by the Youth Service. 
 With regards to CIL, it was reported that in Outer East, the CIL money 

generated from developments in Swillington, Great & Little Preston, 
villages in the Kippax & Methley ward (except Methley) will go to, and 
will be administered by the respective parish councils, whereas monies 
for Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward, Garforth town, Methley village and 
the Temple Newsam ward will be administered by Communities Team 
on behalf of the Outer East Community Committee. It was agreed that 
the ward which generates the CIL should benefit from the money. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Outer East budget position be noted. 
(2) That the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position be noted. 
(3) That the Youth Activities Funds projects and budget position be noted. 
(4) That the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position be noted. 
(5) That the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Funds 

be noted. 
(6) That the neighbourhood/ward which generated CIL should benefit from 

the money be agreed. 
(7) That the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(8) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 

 
15 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members’ attention to an 
update report on work based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
James Nundy, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Children and Families - The February meeting of the Children and 
Families Sub Group would now be held on 20th February at 2.00 p.m.  
This meeting would focus on Safeguarding and Community Safety. 
There would be a consultation event with young people during the 
October half term to see what activities they would like to see 
commissioned. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 

 

 Thorpe Park – Confirmed businesses for The Springs retail and leisure 
park; local employment opportunities. 

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Malnutrition Helpline and 
Winter Wellbeing Packs. 

 Environment and Community Safety – Provision of grit bins; Officers 
were thanked for their support to ‘In Bloom’ groups; Grass cutting – 
monitoring reports were requested. 

 Housing – There was £24k remaining from the Housing Advisory Panel 
Budget; Tenant Engagement Activity. 

 Update from the Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 

 Youth Service update. 

 Community Engagement – Social Media update – most viewed posts 
included Employment Opportunities and The Barnbow Canaries Play; 
the next Community Committee newsletter would be published 
following the December meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16 Outer East Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - 
September 2018  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social Care 
provided the Area Committee with an update on the progress with Strength 
Based Social Care across the City and drew attention to local features of this 
new approach to service delivery. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Adults & Health 
James Turner, Project Leader, Adults & Health 
Joyce Griffith, Team Manager, Adults & Health 
 
Councillor Wakefield introduced the item and reported that this was the 
biggest change in social work provision since the Second World War and 
reflected changes in how health services were provided. 
 
The Committee was shown a short video and given a presentation. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 How Elected Members and people in the community could get involved 
and tackle issues including dementia, loneliness and depression. 

 The use of social prescribing. 

 The role of Neighbourhood Networks and other community and 
voluntary organisations.  There had been additional funding for 
Neighbourhood Networks from the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
long term contracts awarded. 

 The use of Talking Points – there were currently fifteen across the city, 
two of which served the Outer East area and these helped people get 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 

 

access to services more quickly and reduced waiting times.  There was 
an aspiration to have more Talking Points located across the city. 

 It was hoped that further Talking Points could be developed in line with 
demand.  Any locations would need to be accessible, have Wi-Fi 
provision and confidential areas. 

 Alignment with GP Services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the desire to return to the Community Committee Chairs Forum 

with a summary of this round of updates be noted. 
(3) That Elected Members consider how we further build relationships 

between Adults and Health and local communities and benefit from 
Members’ local knowledge. 

 
17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


